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Report on the Financial Statements
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Palmetto GBA, 
LLC which are comprised of the balance sheets as of December 31, 2016 
and 2015, and the related statements of operations, comprehensive income, 
changes in member’s equity, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the 
related notes to the financial statements.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these 
financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implemen-
tation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and 
fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstate-
ment, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements 
based on our audits. We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Those standards 
require that we plan and perform the audits to obtain reasonable assurance 
about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the 
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected 
depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of 

material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control 
relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no such 
opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting 
policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates 
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the 
financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appro-
priate to provide a reasonable basis for our audit opinion.

Opinion
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all 
material respects, the financial position of Palmetto GBA, LLC at December 31, 
2016 and 2015, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years 
then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States.

March 2, 2017

tel	 803.799.5810
t-f 	 866.799.5810
fax	 803.799.5554

POST OFFICE BOX 36  |  COLUMBIA, SC 29202-0036
508 HAMPTON ST, 1ST FLOOR  |  COLUMBIA, SC 29201
dsscpa.com

INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
PALMETTO GBA, LLC
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PALMETTO GBA, LLC (a single-member, limited liability company owned by BlueCross BlueShield of South Carolina) The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

BALANCE SHEETS (IN THOUSANDS) 		  December 31,

	 2016		  2015

ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents	 $	 37,827 	 $ 	 46,078
Restricted Medicare Funds		  3,649		  744 
Accounts receivable 		  29,509 		  28,187
Accounts receivable from affiliates 		  1,107		  1,658
Accrued revenue 		  44,819		  41,361
Prepaid expenses 		  685		  686
Deferred income taxes 	 	 3,412	 	 2,826

Total current assets	 	 121,008	 	 121,540

Long-term assets:
Fixed assets, net of accumulated depreciation
  of $30,842 and $30,439 in 2016 and 2015, respectively		  3,627 		  3,794
Long-term investments 		  28,533 		  13,080
Investments in affiliates 		  1,871		  1,831
Deferred income taxes	 	 35	 	 30

Total long-term assets	 	 34,066	 	 18,735
TOTAL ASSETS	 $	 155,074	 $ 	 140,275

LIABILITIES AND MEMBER’S EQUITY

Current liabilities:
Accrued payroll, taxes and benefits 	 $ 	 15,942 	 $ 	 13,489
Payable to parent 		  9,023 		  7,460
Restricted Medicare Funds		  3,649		  744
Other liabilities 		  12,318 		  12,962
Deferred income taxes 	 	 46	 	 117

Total current liabilities	 	 40,978	 	 34,772

Long-term liabilities:
Deferred income taxes	 	 1,127	 	 1,175

Total long-term liabilities	 	 1,127	 	 1,175

Member’s equity:
Contributed capital 		  34,961 		  34,961
Retained earnings 		  78,073 		  69,424
Accumulated other comprehensive income 	 	 (65)	 	 (57)

Total member’s equity	 	 112,969	 	 104,328
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND MEMBER’S EQUITY	 $	 155,074	 $ 	 140,275
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PALMETTO GBA, LLC (a single-member, limited liability company owned by BlueCross BlueShield of South Carolina) The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (IN THOUSANDS)

REVENUES
Total revenues	 $	 215,763	 $	 213,118

EXPENSES
Total expenses	 	 203,431	 	 195,755

Operating income		  12,332		  17,363
Investment income	 	 932	 	 167
Income before income taxes		  13,264		  17,530
Provision for income taxes	 	 4,615	 	 6,104

NET INCOME	 $	 8,649	 $	 11,426

STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (IN THOUSANDS)

NET INCOME	 $	 8,649	 $ 	 11,426

Other comprehensive income (OCI), net of tax
Unrealized loss on investments:

Unrealized holding (loss) arising during period, net of
  ($4) tax benefit and ($61) tax benefit in 2016 & 2015	 	 (8)	 	 (115)

Total unrealized gains on investments	 	 (8)	 	 (115)

Other comprehensive (loss)	 	 (8)	 	 (115)

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	 $	 8,641	 $	  11,311

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN MEMBER’S EQUITY (IN THOUSANDS)

Balance January 1, 2015	 $	 34,961 	 $ 	 57,998 	 $ 	 58 	 $	 93,017

Net income		  –		  11,426 		  – 		  11,426

Other comprehensive (loss)	 	 –	 	 –	 	 (115)	 	 (115)

Balance December 31, 2015		  34,961 		  69,424	  	 (57) 		  104,328

Net income		  –		  8,649		  – 		  8,649

Other comprehensive (loss)	 	 –	 	 –	 	 (8)	 	 (8)

Balance December 31, 2016	 $	 34,961	 $ 	 78,073	 $ 	 (65)	 $	 112,969

Total
Contributed 

Capital
Retained 
Earnings

Accumulated 
Other 

Comprehensive 
Income (Loss)

		  Years ended December 31,

	 2016		  2015
		  Years ended December 31,

	 2016		  2015
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PALMETTO GBA, LLC (a single-member, limited liability company owned by BlueCross BlueShield of South Carolina) The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (IN THOUSANDS)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income	 $	 8,649	 $	  11,426

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash 
provided by (used in) operating activities:

Depreciation 		  531		  618
Amortization on bonds 		  107		  21
Loss on fixed asset disposals 		  15		  13
Realized (gain)/loss on investments 		  (149)		  100
Unrealized loss on investments 		  12		  176
Change in other comprehensive (loss) 		  (8)		  (115)
Equity in income of affiliates 		  (40)		  (46)
Deferred income tax provision 		  (710)		  (63)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
(Increase) decrease in accounts receivable 		  (4,780)		  11,732
Decrease (increase) in receivables from affiliates 		  551		  (423)
Decrease in prepaid expense 		  1		  1,273
Increase in accrued payroll, taxes and benefits 		  2,453		  523
Increase in payable to parent 		  1,563		  544
(Decrease) in other liabilities 	 	 (644)	 	 (1,374)

Net cash provided by operating activities	 	 7,551	 	 24,405

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Fixed assets purchased		   (379)		  (272)
Investments redeemed - held-to-maturity 		  2,685		  564
Investments sold - available-for-sale 		  5,681		  1,136
Investments purchased - held-to-maturity 		   (22,232)		  (2,654)
Investments purchased - available-for-sale 	 	 (1,557)	 	  (4,302)

Net cash (used in) investing activities	 	 (15,802)	 	  (5,528)

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents		  (8,251)		  18,877
Cash and cash equivalents beginning of year	 	 46,078	 	 27,201

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS END OF YEAR	 $	 37,827	 $	 46,078

Supplemental disclosures of cash paid during the year for: 
Income taxes	 $	 6,124 	 $ 	 6,260

		  Years ended December 31,

	 2016		  2015
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PALMETTO GBA, LLC (a single-member, limited liability company owned by BlueCross BlueShield of South Carolina) The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS DECEMBER 31 ,  2016 & 2015

NOTE 1  BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND SUMMARY OF 
SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Palmetto GBA, LLC (the Company) is a single-member limited liability company 
organized on January 1, 1998. The Company’s sole member is Blue Cross and Blue Shield 
of South Carolina (BCBSSC). The Company is engaged in the business of providing 
Medicare Administrative Contractor (MAC) and Specialty Medicare Administrative 
Contractor (SMAC) services in various states. These services include health insurance 
claims processing and payment, customer service for health care providers, and payment 
safeguard functions designed to detect and prevent fraud and abuse in the Medicare 
program. The Company provides services to Medicare beneficiaries residing in various 
states and territories. The Company’s major customer is the Centers for Medicare 
and Medicaid Services (CMS), the federal agency with fiduciary responsibility for the 
Medicare program. 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States (GAAP). The preparation of financial statements 
in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that 
affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements 
and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual 
results could differ from those estimates. 

Significant accounting policies and the methods of applying those policies are 
summarized below:

Cash, cash equivalents and credit risk
Restricted cash and the related restricted cash liability includes funds held for processing 
Medicare benefits paid to providers and beneficiaries of $3,649,000 and $744,000 at 
December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively. 

Cash equivalents represent certificates of deposit that have maturities of less than three 
months at date of purchase and money market fund investments. Market risk for cash 
and cash equivalents is limited to any one institution when deposits exceed federally 

insured limits. The Company had cash deposits in excess of federally insured limits in 
the approximate amount of $40,538,000 and $46,279,000 at December 31, 2016 and 2015, 
respectively. 

Financial instruments 
The Company holds certain financial instruments including cash and accounts receivable. 
Management believes that the carrying values of financial instruments approximate fair 
value as required by Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) rules.

Subsequent events
Subsequent events have been evaluated through March 2, 2017, which is the date the 
financial statements were available to be issued. No events have occurred through that 
date that would require recognition or disclosure in the financial statements. 

Fixed assets 
Fixed assets are stated at amortized cost. Depreciation on new assets purchased 
is computed using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the 
respective assets: four to eight years for furniture and fixtures, three to five years for 
data processing equipment and software, and four years for automobiles. Leasehold 
improvements are depreciated over the lesser of the remaining lease term or estimated 
useful life of the asset. Depreciation on used assets purchased is computed by using the 
straight-line method over the estimated remaining useful lives at the time of purchase of 
the respective assets. 

Investment in affiliates 
The Company has a 25% interest in TriCenturion, Inc. that is accounted for using the 
equity method. The Company’s proportionate share of earnings or losses of this affiliate 
are reflected in income as earned and dividends or distributions are credited against 
investment in affiliate when received. The Company has not received any dividends as of 
December 31, 2016 and 2015. 
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PALMETTO GBA, LLC (a single-member, limited liability company owned by BlueCross BlueShield of South Carolina) The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

	 Years ended December 31,

	 2016	 2015

Assets	 $	 14,069	 $ 	 12,931

Liabilities	 $	 6,561 	 $ 	 5,639

Net Income	 $	 218 	 $ 	 155

ASSETS, LIABILITIES & RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 
FOR TRICENTURION, INC. ( IN THOUSANDS)

Investments are comprised of common stocks, mutual funds, bonds, and United States 
Government mortgage-backed securities. These assets are accounted for in accordance 
with FASB guidance which requires that fixed maturities are to be classified as either 
“held to maturity”, “available for sale”, or “trading”. 

Management determines the appropriate classification of its fixed maturity securities 
at the time of purchase and reevaluates such designation as of each balance sheet date. 
Fixed maturity securities are classified as held to maturity as the Company has the 
positive intent and ability to hold them to maturity. Held-to-maturity securities are stated 
at amortized cost, adjusted for amortization of premiums and accretion of discounts to 
maturity. Such amortization as well as interest earned is included in investment income.

Fixed maturity and equity securities not classified as held-to-maturity are classified as 
available for sale. Available-for-sale securities are carried at fair value based on published 
prices, with the unrealized gains and losses reported in member’s equity. The amortized 
cost of debt securities in this category is adjusted for amortization of premiums and 
accretion of discounts to maturity. Such amortization and interest earned is included 
in investment income. The cost of securities sold is based on the specific identification 
method. 

Revenue recognition policies 
The Company recognizes revenue on the Jurisdiction M A/B MAC, Data Computer 
Corporation of America (DCCA), National Supplier Clearinghouse (NSC) MAC and 
Railroad Retirement Board SMAC contracts on cost plus a fixed fee basis. Award fees, 

if applicable, for these contracts are recognized based upon historical performance or 
management estimates if no historical data is available. 

The Company recognizes revenue on the Competitive Bidding Implementation 
Contractor (CBIC), Customer Support and Front End System (CSFES), Provider Education 
Support Service (PESS) and various other contracts when services are performed and 
billable. 

Income taxes 
The Company adopted the authoritative guidance on accounting for and disclosure 
of uncertainty in tax positions on January 1, 2009, which required the Company to 
determine whether a tax position of the Company is more likely than not to be sustained 
upon examination, including resolution of any related appeals or litigation processes, 
based on the technical merits of the position. For tax positions meeting the more likely 
than not threshold, the tax amount recognized in the financial statements is the largest 
benefit that has a greater than fifty percent likelihood of being realized upon ultimate 
settlement with the relevant taxing authority. The tax position determination did not 
have a material effect on the Company’s financial statements. 

The Company files tax returns as prescribed by the tax laws of the jurisdictions in which 
it operates. In the normal course of business, the Company is subject to examination by 
federal and state jurisdictions, where applicable. As of December 31, 2016, the tax years 
2013 forward remain subject to examination by the federal tax jurisdiction under the 
statute of limitations. 

If applicable, the Company accrues interest and penalties that may be assessed by the 
taxing authorities on any underpayment of tax. As of December 31, 2016 and 2015, the 
Company had not accrued any interest and penalties related to income tax accruals. 

Fair value measurements 
The Company adopted the provision of Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 820 
effective 2009. ASC 820 establishes a framework for measuring the fair value of assets 
and liabilities recognized in the financial statements in periods subsequent to initial 
recognition. 
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PALMETTO GBA, LLC (a single-member, limited liability company owned by BlueCross BlueShield of South Carolina) The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

NOTE 2  FIXED ASSETS NOTE 3  INVESTMENTS

	 Years ended December 31,

	 2016	 2015

Leasehold improvements	 $	 232	 $	 231
Equipment, furniture & fixtures		  25,183 		  25,294
Software	 	 9,054	 	 8,708
		  34,469		  34,233
Accumulated depreciation	 	 (30,842)	 	 (30,439)
	 $	 3,627	 $	  3,794

FIXED ASSETS (IN THOUSANDS)

Depreciation expense was $531,000 and $618,000 for the years ended 
December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively. 

LONG-TERM INVESTMENTS (IN THOUSANDS)

DECEMBER 31, 2016

Held-to-maturity securities:
Corporate bonds	 $	 23,456	 $ 	 156	 $ 	 453	 $ 	 23,159

Total held-to-maturity securities		  23,456 		  156 		  453 		  23,159

Available-for-sale securities:
Common stocks		  – 		  –		  – 		  –
Mutual funds	 	 5,132	 	 –	 	 55	 	 5,077

Total long-term investments	 $	 28,588	 $ 	 156	 $ 	 508	 $ 	 28,236

DECEMBER 31, 2015

Held-to-maturity securities:
Corporate bonds	 $	 4,017	 $ 	 15	 $ 	 71	 $ 	 3,961

Total held-to-maturity securities		  4,017 		  15 		  71 		  3,961

Available-for-sale securities:
Common stocks		  4,036 		  205 		  224 		  4,017
Mutual funds	 	 5,071	 	 –	 	 25	 	 5,046

TOTAL LONG-TERM 
INVESTMENTS	 $	 13,124	 $ 	 220	 $ 	 320	 $ 	 13,024

Fair Value

Amortized 
Cost or 

Cost

Gross 
Unrealized 

Gains

Gross 
Unrealized 

Losses

The fair value of available-for-sale securities with unrealized losses was $5,077,000 and $7,167,000 
at December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively. The Company monitors investment securities for 
other than temporary declines in fair value. In determining whether a decline in fair value is 
other than temporary, consideration is given to the extent of the decline, the length of time fair 
value has been below cost, and other relevant factors including estimated future cash flows. None 
of the unrealized losses at December 31, 2016 or 2015 were considered other than temporary.



THE PURSUIT OF PERFECTIONPALMETTO GBA | 2016 ANNUAL REPORT 8

PALMETTO GBA, LLC (a single-member, limited liability company owned by BlueCross BlueShield of South Carolina) The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

AMORTIZED COST & ESTIMATED FAIR VALUES 
OF HELD-TO-MATURITY DEBT SECURITIES, BY 
CONTRACTUAL MATURITY ( IN THOUSANDS)

Fair Value

Amortized 
Cost or 

Cost

There were gross realized gains of $443,000 and $46,000 for the years ended 
December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively, that were included in net investment 
income. There were gross realized losses of $294,000 and $146,000 for the years 
ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively. Gross unrealized holding gains 
and losses on securities classified as available-for-sale are reported in accumulated 
other comprehensive income in the accompanying balance sheets. No cash or 
assets are pledged or restricted for any purpose. 

There were no available for-sale-investments that had been in an unrealized loss 
position for less than twelve months at December 31, 2016. For available-for-sale 
investments in an unrealized loss position at December 31, 2016, the aggregate 
amount of unrealized loss that had been in an unrealized loss position for more 
than twelve months was $55,000 and the aggregate estimated fair value was 
$5,077,000. For available-for-sale investments in an unrealized loss position at 
December 31, 2015, the aggregate amount of unrealized loss that had been in 
an unrealized loss position for less than twelve months was $206,000 and the 
aggregate estimated fair value was $2,070,000. For available-for-sale investments 
in an unrealized loss position at December 31, 2015, the aggregate amount of 

unrealized loss that had been in an unrealized loss position for more than twelve 
months was $43,000 and the aggregate estimated fair value was $5,097,000. 

For held-to-maturity investments in an unrealized loss position at December 31, 
2016, the aggregate amount of unrealized loss that had been in an unrealized loss 
position for less than twelve months was $453,000 and the aggregate estimated 
fair value was $15,538,000. There were no held-to-maturity investments in an 
unrealized loss position for more than twelve months at December 31, 2016. For 
held-to-maturity investments in an unrealized loss position at December 31, 
2015, the aggregate amount of unrealized loss that had been in an unrealized loss 
position for less than twelve months was $114,000 and the aggregate estimated 
fair value was $2,383,000. There were no held-to-maturity investments in an 
unrealized loss position for more than twelve months at December 31, 2015.

Fair value measurements
The Company’s financial assets carried at fair value have been classified, for 
disclosure purposes, based on a hierarchy defined by FASB. The hierarchy gives 
the highest ranking to fair values determined using unadjusted quoted prices in 
active markets for identical assets and liabilities (Level 1) and the lowest ranking to 
fair values determined using methodologies and models with unobservable inputs 
(Level 3). The levels of the fair value hierarchy are as follows:

Level 1 - Values are unadjusted quoted prices for identical assets and liabilities 
in active markets accessible at the measurement date. 

Level 2 – Inputs include quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active 
markets, quoted prices from those willing to trade in markets that are not 
active, or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by market 
data for the term of the instrument. Such inputs include market interest rates 
and volatilities, spreads and yield curves. 

Level 3 – Certain inputs are unobservable (supported by little or no market 
activity) and significant to the fair value measurement. Unobservable inputs 
reflect the Company’s best estimate of what hypothetical market participants 
would use to determine a transaction price for the asset or liability at the 
reporting date.

DECEMBER 31, 2016

Held-to-maturity securities:
Due in one year or less	 $	 51	 $	 52
Due in one year through 
   five years		  1,463		  1,513
Due in five years or more	 	 21,942	 	 21,594

Total held-to-maturity	 $	 23,456	 $	 23,159
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PALMETTO GBA, LLC (a single-member, limited liability company owned by BlueCross BlueShield of South Carolina) The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

FAIR VALUE OF ASSETS & LIABILITIES MEASURED ON A RECURRING BASIS ( IN THOUSANDS)

DECEMBER 31, 2016

Available-for-sale securities:
Common stocks	 $ 	 –	 $ 	 –	 $ 	 –	 $	  –
Total common stocks	  	 –	 $ 	 –	 $ 	 –	 	 – 

Mutual funds
U.S. Treasury obligations 		  – 		  1,066 		  – 		  1,066
Commercial mortgage-backed securities 		  – 		  355 		  – 		  355
Asset-backed securities 		  – 		  1,371 		  – 		  1,371
Agency obligations 		  – 		  508 		  – 		  508
Corporate bonds		   – 		  1,624 		  – 		  1,624
Corporate International Sovereign		   – 		  51 		  – 		  51
Registered investment company	 	  102 	 	 – 	 	 – 	 	 102

Total mutual funds	  	 102	 	  4,975	 	 –	 	 5,077

Total investments	 $	 102	 $	  4,975	 $ 	 –	 $	  5,077 

DECEMBER 31, 2015

Available-for-sale securities:
Common stocks	 $ 	 4,017	 $ 	 –	 $ 	 –	 $	  4,017
Total common stocks	  	 4,017	 $ 	 –	 $ 	 –	 	  4,017 

Mutual funds
U.S. Treasury obligations 		  – 		  858 		  – 		  858
Commercial mortgage-backed securities		  – 		  606 		  – 		  606
Asset-backed securities 		  – 		  1,665 		  – 		  1,665
Agency obligations 		  – 		  404 		  – 		  404
Corporate bonds		   – 		  1,463 		  – 		  1,463
Registered investment company	 	  50 	 	 – 	 	 – 	 	 50

Total mutual funds	  	 50	 	  4,996	 	 –	 	 5,046

Total investments	 $	 4,067	 $	  4,996	 $ 	 –	 $	  9,063

TotalLevel 1 Level 2 Level 3
The Company measures certain 
assets at fair value on a nonrecurring 
basis. These assets are recognized at 
fair value when they are deemed to 
be other-than-temporarily impaired. 
The Company recorded $0 during 
the years ended December 31, 2016 
and 2015, for other-than-temporary 
impairments on those assets required 
to be measured at fair value on a 
nonrecurring basis.
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PALMETTO GBA, LLC (a single-member, limited liability company owned by BlueCross BlueShield of South Carolina) The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

NOTE 4  INCOME TAXES 

The Company’s operations are included in the consolidated federal income tax return of 
BCBSSC. Under a written tax-sharing agreement, BCBSSC allocates the tax provision to 
each company within the consolidated group based upon the company’s proportionate 
share of the consolidated federal income tax liability computed on a stand-alone basis, 
multiplied by the total consolidated federal income tax return liability. 

The Company had income tax payables to BCBSSC of $2,205,000 and $1,473,000 at 
December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively, which are included in net receivables and 
payables to the parent. The Company made payments to BCBSSC for income taxes 
of $6,124,000 and $6,260,000 during the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, 
respectively.

RECOGNIZED PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES (IN THOUSANDS)

	 Year ended December 31,

	 2016	 2015

Current	 $	 5,320	 $	 6,106
Deferred	 	 (705)	 	 (2)

Total income taxes incurred	 $	 4,615	 $	 6,104

Unrealized losses on investments charged directly to equity have been reduced by 
deferred income tax benefit of $4,000 and $61,000 for the years ended December 31, 2016 
and 2015, respectively.

The provision for income taxes differs from the amount computed by applying the 
federal statutory tax rate of 35% to income before income taxes primarily due to changes 
in the tax contingency reserve, investment in subsidiaries, and the dividends received 
deduction allowed for tax purposes. The temporary differences that give rise to deferred 
tax assets and liabilities are primarily related to accrued expenses, fixed assets, and 
prepaid expenses. There was no valuation allowance at December 31, 2016 and 2015.

DEFERRED TAX ASSETS & LIABILITIES ( IN THOUSANDS)

	 December 31,

	 2016	 2015

Deferred tax assets:
Current	 $	 3,412	 $	 2,826
Long-term	 	 35	 	 30
	 $	 3,447	 	 2,856

Deferred tax liabilities:
Current	 $	 46	 $	 117
Long-term	 $	 1,127	 $	 1,175
	 	 1,173	 	 1,292

Net deferred tax asset	 $	 2,274	 $	 1,564
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PALMETTO GBA, LLC (a single-member, limited liability company owned by BlueCross BlueShield of South Carolina) The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

NOTE 5  RELATED PARTIES 

The Company is a single-member limited liability company owned by BCBSSC. 
Certain offices, other facilities and services are provided by BCBSSC pursuant to an 
administrative services agreement. Expenses associated with the administrative 
services agreement allocated from BCBSSC to the Company totaled $57,981,000 
and $53,780,000 for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively. The 
Company paid $67,480,000 and $66,406,000 during the years ended December 31, 
2016 and 2015, respectively, to BCBSSC for expenses paid on behalf of the Company. 

There are certain administrative services provided by the Company to BCBSSC 
and its subsidiaries. The Company received $14,866,000 and $10,827,000 for these 
services during the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively. 

The Company pays Companion Data Services (CDS, a wholly owned subsidiary 
of BCBSSC) fees for data analysis and data storage functions through usage of the 
Enterprise Data Center. The Company paid $1,404,000 and $1,757,000 for these 
services during the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively.

NOTE 6  COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

A financial guarantee has been issued by BCBSSC, which equals the Company’s 
estimated annual net operating expenses multiplied by 8.33%, less current 
capitalization. This guarantee is estimated to be $0 at December 31, 2016. BCBSSC 
has also executed an indemnification agreement, pursuant to minimum reserve 
and other requirements established by the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association 
(BCBSA). BCBSSC is, therefore, liable to the Company to the extent of its financial 
guarantee and to the BCBSA to the full extent of its assets for any claims asserted 
against the BCBSA resulting from the contractual and financial obligations of the 
Company arising out of its Medicare Part A subcontract with the BCBSA. 

In consideration of the novation of the fiscal intermediary and carrier contracts 
from BCBSSC to the Company, BCBSSC has issued a financial guarantee which 
equals 20% of the administrative costs of the contracts contained in the Notice of 
Budget Approval, less current capitalization. This guarantee is estimated to be $0 
at December 31, 2016. The financial guarantee agreement remains in effect until 

both the contracts and intermediary agreement expire, are non-renewed or are 
terminated, and closing agreements are executed. 

In addition, BCBSSC has executed a statutorily required financial guarantee of 
$75,000 on behalf of the Company in order for the Company to obtain a Third 
Party Administrator’s license pursuant to the South Carolina insurance laws. 

The Company recorded an estimated contingent liability for potential 
repayments of costs claimed on its contracts with CMS. The liability was 
$5,348,000 and $5,300,000 at December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively. 

In the ordinary course of business, there are various legal proceedings pending 
against the Company. Management believes the aggregate liabilities, if any, 
arising from legal actions would not have a material adverse effect on the 
financial position of the Company.

NOTE 7  EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS

The Company’s employees are part of the 401(k) plan sponsored by BCBSSC. 
Eligible employees may defer up to 50% of their salary and the Company 
matched 50% of the first 6% deferred in 2016 and 2015. For employees hired after 
January 1, 2003, there is a 2-year cliff-vesting schedule on the match contribution. 
Employees hired after April 1, 2014, are not covered by the BCBSSC defined 
benefit pension plan. For those employees, the Company makes a discretionary 
contribution to the 401(k) plan which is 50% vested for employees with one year 
of service and fully vested for employees with two years of service. Employees 
must be employed on the last day of the year to be eligible for the discretionary 
contribution, unless terminated during the year due to retirement (age 55 
and 5 years of service), death or disability. The discretionary Enhanced 401(k) 
contribution was 4% of salary for both years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015. 

The cost of providing the 401(k) contribution was $2,726,000 and $2,440,000 for 
the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively. The pension expense 
allocated to the Company under the BCBSSC defined benefit pension plan was 
$4,382,000 and $4,839,000 for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, 
respectively.
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PALMETTO GBA, LLC (a single-member, limited liability company owned by BlueCross BlueShield of South Carolina) The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements. 

NOTE 8  SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES OF CASH FLOW 
INFORMATION 

Restricted cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash liability increased by 
$2,905,000 in 2016 and $204,000 in 2015.

NOTE 9  OPERATING LEASES

Lease expense under the operating leases was approximately $923,000 and 
$1,030,000 for the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2015, respectively. 

FUTURE ANNUAL MINIMUM LEASE 
PAYMENTS (IN THOUSANDS)

As of December 31, 2016, under non-cancelable 
operating building leases, expiring in 2019. 

	 Years ended December 31,	 Amount

	 2017		  782
	 2018		  782
	 2019	 	 522
	 Total	 $	 2,086




